

Matthew G. Monforton
Monforton Law Offices, PLLC
32 Kelly Court
Bozeman, MT 59718
Tele.: (406) 570-2949; Fax: (406) 551-6919
Attorney for the County Central Committee Plaintiffs

James E. Brown
The James Brown Law Office, PLLC
30 S. Ewing St., Suite 100
Helena, MT 59601
Tele.: (406) 449-7444; Fax: (406) 443-2478
Attorney for Plaintiff Montana Republican Party

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MONTANA**

RAVALLI COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL)	
COMMITTEE, GALLATIN COUNTY)	Case No. CV 14-0058-H-BMM
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE,)	
SANDERS COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL)	REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
COMMITTEE, DAWSON COUNTY)	OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE,)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
STILLWATER COUNTY REPUBLICAN)	
CENTRAL COMMITTEE; RICHLAND)	
COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL)	
COMMITTEE; CARBON COUNTY)	
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE;)	
FLATHEAD COUNTY REPUBLICAN)	
CENTRAL COMMITTEE; MADISON COUNTY)	
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE; BIG)	
HORN COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL)	
COMMITTEE; MONTANA REPUBLICAN)	
PARTY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	
LINDA McCULLOCH, in her official capacity as)	
Montana's Secretary of State, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I THE PARTY IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT
BECAUSE MONTANA’S OPEN PRIMARIES VIOLATE
ITS RIGHT TO IDENTIFY ITS MEMBERS..... 1

II THE PARTY IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT
BECAUSE MONTANA’S OPEN PRIMARIES VIOLATE
ITS RIGHT TO EXCLUDE NONMEMBERS FROM
SELECTING ITS NOMINEES..... 6

A. Forcing the Party to Allow Nonmembers to Select Party
Nominees Violates Its Right of Association as a Matter
Of Law..... 6

B. The “Expert” Opinion Offered by the State’s Attorneys
Concerning Candidate Message Shifting Does Not
Create a Disputed Material Fact..... 8

C. The State’s Expert Offers No Basis for His Opinion
That Crossover Voting Rates in Open Primary States
Are Inapplicable to Montana..... 12

D The Open Primary System Is Not Narrowly Tailored to
Serve Any Compelling Interest 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona Libertarian Party v. Bayless,
351 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2003)7

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)*passim*

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
169 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 1999)8

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2005).....*passim*

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981).....1, 6

Democratic Party of Washington State v. Reed,
343 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)8

Miller v. Brown,
503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)4, 6

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).....2, 4
